## **CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE PLAN 2024-27**

Report of the Director for People and Neighbourhoods

## 1. Purpose Of Report

- 1.1 The following report is the refreshed Children and Young People Plan 2024-2027 that the Stockport Family Partnership Board have collaborated to develop.
- 1.2 A suite of strategies will sit underneath this overarching plan and will give detail on delivering against each of the seven ambitions.
- 1.3 The Plan reflects the shared partnership priorities from our One Stockport Borough Plan, 'One Stockport: One Future' and the Greater Manchester shared priorities for children and young people; and is aligned with other key strategy documents including the Stockport Council Plan and the Stockport Safeguarding Children Partnership Plan. The plan also provides a focus on the children and families responsibilities set out in the Stockport One Health and Care Plan. The children and young people who attended the Youth Summit in April 2023 shared their aspirations which we have reflected in this plan.

The Children and Young People Plan is a key document in the Forward Plan.

## 2. Progress to Date

2.2 The plan has been shared with the Children's Senior Management Team, the Corporate Leadership Team, the One Stockport Health and Care Locality Board, and with relevant Cabinet portfolio holders. Following endorsement by Cabinet and Council the Children and Young People Plan will be designed in alignment to SMBC branding and further socialised.

## 3. Recommendations

The Council Meeting is recommended to adopt the Children and Young People Plan 2024-27.

Anyone wishing to inspect the above background papers or requiring further information should contact: Chris McLoughlin 0161 474 4624 - Chris.McLoughlin@stockport.gov.uk